

# ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE

OF B'NAI B'RITH

823 United Nations Plaza  
New York, N.Y. 10017

## MEMORANDUM

**To:** National Legal Affairs Committee

**From:** Livia D. Thompson

**Date:** August 3, 1988

**Subject:** Patterson v. McLean Credit Union: U.S. Supreme Court's Reconsideration of Runyon v. McCrary

## Table of Contents

Question Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Interest of the Amici .....	viii
Summary of the Argument .....	1
Argument .....	4
I. THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>RUNYON</i> CONSTITUTES AN INTEGRAL PART OF NATIONAL LEGAL PROTECTIONS AGAINST RACIAL DISCRIMINATION .....	4
II. <i>STARE DECISIS</i> APPLIES WITH COMPELLING FORCE TO SUSTAIN THIS COURT'S PRIOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1866 .....	7
A. The Decisions in <i>Jones</i> and <i>Runyon</i> , Correct and Important When Made, Would Stand on the Ground of <i>Stare Decisis</i> Even if they Were More Doubtful .....	7
B. Congress Has Approved and Built on this Court's Decision in <i>Runyon</i> .....	9
C. <i>Runyon</i> and <i>Jones</i> Have Become Integral Parts of the Decisional Law .....	14
i. <i>Runyon</i> and <i>Jones</i> in the Decisions of this Court .....	14
ii. <i>Runyon</i> and <i>Jones</i> in the Lower Courts and the Reliance of those Suffering Discrimination .....	16

III. THE CONSTRUCTION IN <i>RUNYON</i> HAS BEEN STRENGTHENED AND APPROVED BY THE TESTS OF TIME, SOCIAL APPROVAL AND RELIANCE .....	18
A. The Inquiry in a <i>Stare Decisis</i> Case is Broader and More Policy-Driven Than in a <i>De Novo</i> Case of Statutory Interpretation .....	18
B. The <i>Runyon</i> Rule Captures the National Consensus Against Racial Discrimination .....	18
IV. NONE OF THE REASONS THAT MAY JUSTIFY A DEPARTURE FROM PRECEDENT IS PRESENT HERE .....	20
A. No Changed Economic or Social Circumstances Warrant Departure from the Rule of <i>Stare Decisis</i> .....	22
B. The <i>Runyon</i> Decision Places No Unusual Burdens on the Judicial System .....	22
C. The <i>Runyon</i> Rule Has Not Proven Unworkable ....	24
Conclusion .....	26
Appendix A .....	1-A



## Table of Authorities

## Cases

<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975) . . . . .	2, 12, 13
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 106 S.Ct. 1712 (1986) . . . . .	24
<i>Bob Jones University v. U.S.</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) . . . . .	3, 5, 6, 16, 21
<i>Boys Markets Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union Local 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970) . . . . .	23
<i>Brady v. Bristol Meyers, Inc.</i> 459 F.2d 621 (1972) (8th Cir. 1972) . . . . .	15
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) . . . . .	4
<i>Brown v. Gaston County Dyeing Machine Co.</i> , 457 F.2d 1377 (4th Cir. 1972) . . . . .	15
<i>Burnett v. Coronado Oil &amp; Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1931) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) . . . . .	10
<i>Dwy v. Conn.</i> , 89 Conn. 79 (1915) . . . . .	21
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1971) . . . . .	10
<i>Enelow v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 293 U.S. 379 (1935) . . . . .	25
<i>Ettelson v. Metropolitan Life Ins.</i> , 317 U.S. 188 (1942) . . . . .	25
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 488 U.S. 448 (1980) . . . . .	16
<i>General Building Contractors Ass'n v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982) . . . . .	15
<i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976) . . . . .	10
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 107 S.Ct. 2617 (1987) . . . . .	15
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984) . . . . .	10
<i>Gulf, Colorado &amp; Santa Fe Railroad Co. v. Moser</i> , 275 U.S. 133 (1927) . . . . .	10
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 108 S.Ct. 1133 (1988) . . . . .	19, 25
<i>Helvering v. Griffith</i> , 318 U.S. 318 (1944) . . . . .	4, 16, 18

<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977) .....	9, 18
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975) .....	3, 12, 15, 17
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968) .....	Passim
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 213 .....	21
<i>Kentucky v. Dennison</i> , 24 How. 66 (1861) .....	23
<i>Long v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 496 F.2d 500 (6th Cir. 1974) .....	15
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trails Transportation Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976) .....	15
<i>Macklen v. Spector Freight System</i> , 478 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	15
<i>MacPherson v. Buick Motor Co.</i> , 217 N.Y. 382 (1916) .....	22
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	9, 23
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961) .....	8
<i>NLRB v. Int'l Longshoreman Ass'n.</i> , 473 U.S. 61 (1985) .....	10
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973) .....	21
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984) .....	5
<i>Patsy v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982) .....	1, 9, 13, 14
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	22
<i>Puerto Rico v. Bransted</i> , 107 S.Ct. 2802 (1987) .....	23
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976) .....	Passim
<i>St. Francis College v. Al-Khazraji</i> , 107 S.Ct. 2022 (1987) .....	15
<i>Shaare T'fillah Congregation v. Cobb</i> , 107 S.Ct. 2019 (1987) ..	16
<i>Sinclair Refinery Co. v. Atkinson</i> , 307 U.S. 195 (1962) .....	23
<i>Square D. Co. v. Niagara Frontier Tariff Bureau</i> , 106 S.Ct. 1922 (1986) .....	10
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969) .....	14
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1964) .....	24

<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenberg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971) .....	8
<i>Tillman v. Wheaton-Haven Recreation Association</i> , 410 U.S. 431 (1973) .....	3, 12, 14, 15
<i>U.S. v. Elgin J.L.E. Ry. Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 492 (1936) .....	10
<i>U.S. v. Southeastern Underwriters Ass'n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944) ..	18
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 106 S.Ct. 617 (1986) .....	16, 18, 20, 21
<i>Waters v. Wisc. Steel Workers</i> , 427 F.2d 476 (7th Cir. 1970) ..	15
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	23
<i>Young v. I.T.T.</i> , 438 F.2d 757 (3rd. Cir. 1971) .....	15

#### Statutes

<i>Handicapped Children's Protection Act of 1986</i> , Pub. L. 99-372, 100 Stat. 796, 20 U.S.C. §1415(e)(4)(B)-(G) .....	10
<i>Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1982</i> , Pub. L. 97-205, 96 Stat. 131 42 U.S.C. §1973 .....	10
42 U.S.C. §1981 .....	Passim
42 U.S.C. §1982 .....	7, 14, 16, 25
42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	9
<i>Civil Rights Attorney's Fees Act of 1976</i> , Pub. L. 94-559, 90 Stat. 2641, 42 U.S.C. §1988 .....	10
<i>Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1988</i> , Pub. L. 100-259, 102 Stat. 28, 42 U.S.C. §2000d .....	10
<i>Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978</i> , Pub. L. 95-555, 92 Stat. 2076, 42 U.S.C. §2000(k) .....	10
42 U.S.C. §3601 <i>et. seq.</i> .....	15

#### Court Rules

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 17 .....	19
---------------------------	----

#### Legislative Materials

<i>Age Discrimination Claim Assistance Act</i> , P.L. 100-283, 102 Stat. 78 .....	17
--	----

<i>Conference Report on H.R. 1746, The Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972</i> , H.R. Rep. No. 92-899, 92nd Cong., 2d Sess. (1972) .....	12
H. Rep. N. 92-238, 92nd Cong., 2d Sess., reprinted in 1972 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 2137 .....	11
H. Rep. No. 94-1558, 92nd Cong. 1st Sess., (1976) .....	13
S.Rep. 92-415, 92nd Cong., 1st Sess., (1971) .....	11
S. Rep. 94-1011, 94 Cong. 2d Sess., reprinted in 1976 U.S. Code, Cong. & Admin. News 5908 .....	13
<i>Staff Report on the Investigation of Civil Rights Enforcement by the E.E.O.C., House Committee on Educ. and Labor, 99th Cong. 2d. Sess. (1986) .....</i>	17
117 Cong. Rec. 32, 111-12 (1971) .....	12
118 Cong. Rec. 3172-73 (1972) (remarks of Sen. Hruska) ...	11
122 Cong. Rec. 33313 (1976) (remarks of Senator Tunney) ..	13
118 Cong. Rec. 3371-72 (1972) (remarks of Senator Williams) .....	11
118 Cong. Rec. 3961 (1972) (remarks of Senator Javits) ....	19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
B. Cardozo, <i>The Nature of the Judicial Process</i> (1921) .....	17, 18, 20, 21
W. Douglas, <i>Stare Decisis</i> , 49 Col. L. Rev. 735 (1949) .....	17
Gibbons, <i>Book Review</i> , 62 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 1379 (1987) .....	7
R. Jackson, <i>Decisional Law and Stare Decisis</i> , 30 A.B.A.J. 334 (1944) .....	18
R.J. Kaczorowski, <i>The Politics of Judicial Interpretation The Federal Courts, Department of Justice and Civil Rights, 1866-1876</i> (1985) .....	7
H. Schulman, C. Stech, L. Bobo, <i>Racial Attitudes in America</i> (1985) .....	19, 21
1987 Statistical Abstract of the U.S. ....	16
